

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3842 OF 2015

Ashok Kumar ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Let a copy of this petition be served on Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, learned Standing Counsel for the State of U.P., who shall obtain instructions with regard to the period of custody suffered by the petitioner.**

**List the matter on 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2015.**

**The Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra in the Cause List on the next date of hearing. "**

It is submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, name of Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate has been updated in the computer data base and shown in cause list and copy of the petition has been served to him.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate has on 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent/State.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 18th day of August, 2015.

**Sd/-**  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Advocate (A.C.)  
182, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Tower No.8,  
Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar, Phase 1, Delhi

2. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate  
100, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

cl/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR